RELEASE OF LIABILITY

The Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and Sunday Sprint are combined foot race and shooting competitions organized by Waco Tactical Fitness, a non-profit corporation, and hosted on land owned by Stanley Jarosz, his immediate neighbors, and the City of Crawford. All of the aforementioned parties shall hereinafter be referred to as "the organizers." The organizers condition their consent for the acknowledged participant and child participant, if any, to participate in the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint, and to enter the organizers' property, on acceptance of the following terms:

By accepting the terms of this waiver, I acknowledge that I am the person named on the event ticket I am purchasing, or said person's legal guardian, and that I am an adult under the laws of the State of Texas. If I am the parent or guardian of a child participant under the age of 18 who is participating in the event, all of the following terms are accepted by me personally, as well as on behalf of my child participant. The words "I," "me," "my," "participant," and any other references to myself shall include my child participant, if any.

I acknowledge that in exchange for being permitted to participate in the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint, I do for myself and on behalf of

- 1) my heirs, family members, and assigns, as well as
- 2) my child participant, if said child is not of legal age or older, if any,

that the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint is an extreme and physically challenging event, and that much of the course consists of rough natural terrain with no improvement, including woods, large rocks, cliffs, and creek beds, as well as gravel roads, cattle guards, and pastures. I recognize that this terrain consists of uncertain footing, and that traversing it carries the risk of physical injury, including but not limited to foot and ankle injuries, broken bones, falling, bruises, scrapes, and cuts. I am willing to accept all of the dangers associated with traversing this terrain.

I acknowledge that the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint course traverses remote areas, and that if I am injured on the course, medical help may not be immediately present. I accept liability for all risks associated therewith. I acknowledge that this event may involve extremes of temperature and weather, and accept liability for all risks associated therewith. I realize that participation in this event carries the potential for injury due to overexertion, including dehydration, heat stress, and heat stroke, and I accept liability for all risks associated therewith. I warrant that I do not have any physical conditions which make it unsafe for me to participate in an event of this nature. I promise to stop if I believe it would be unsafe for me to continue with the event, and to ask event staff for help if I believe I need it to avoid jeopardizing my health and safety.

I acknowledge that I will be carrying and shooting firearms as part of the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint, and accept all liability and responsibility for my failure to exercise reasonable and prudent safety precautions while handling firearms during the event. I warrant that I am familiar with the safe operation and use of the firearms I will be using at this event. I recognize that consent for me to enter onto the organizers' property is subject to my acceptance of all terms contained in this waiver document. I acknowledge that any person who is present on the organizers' property during the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint event without having consented to the terms in this document, or having a parent or guardian who has given such consent for him, is a trespasser.

Furthermore, I do hereby release, discharge, and agree to hold harmless the organizers, and each of them, from any and all liability, claims or demands for personal injury, sickness or death, as well as property

damages and expenses, of any nature whatsoever which may be incurred by the undersigned during participation in the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint.

Furthermore, I hereby assume all risk of personal injury, sickness, death, damage and expense as a result of participation in the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint.

I further agree to hold harmless and indemnify the organizers, and each of them, for any liability sustained by any of the organizers as the result of negligent, willful, or intentional acts of said participant, including all legal and other expenses incurred attendant thereto.

I consent to having photographs and video recordings made of me by the organizers and their agents during the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint, and consent to having such photographs and video recordings shared publicly.

If any portion of this waiver is deemed invalid by a Court, the invalid portion shall be severable from the remainder of the waiver, and the remainder of the waiver shall remain in full force and effect.

I agree that this liability waiver agreement is to be interpreted under the laws of the State of Texas.

Both I and the organizers waive choice of venue, and agree that any legal proceeding arising from my participation in the Waco Tactical Fitness Biathlon and/or Sunday Sprint is to be heard in the McLennan County District Court in the State of Texas.

If I am participating in the competition, I have visited the Organizers' website at www.wtfbiathlon.com, I have viewed the "Biathlon" page, and agree to abide by all rules contained therein, including the cancellation and refund policy posted there.

Date	
Printed name of Participant or Guardian of Child Participant	Signature of Participant or Guardian of Child Participant
Printed Name of Child Participant, if any	